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GRANT OF EXEMPTION 
 
By letter dated April 8, 2003, Mr. Robert Zitney, Manager, Quality Assurance, Airborne 
Express, Airborne Air Park, 145 Hunter Drive, Wilmington, OH, 45177, petitioned for an 
exemption from the requirements of Special Federal Aviation Regulation (SFAR) No. 88, “Fuel 
Tank System Fault Tolerance Evaluation Requirements” of Title 14, Code of Federal 
Regulations (14 CFR).  This exemption, if granted, would allow Airborne Express (ABX Air, 
Inc.), as the supplemental type certificate (STC) holder of STC No. SA1411GL, relief from the 
requirements of SFAR No. 88 on McDonnell Douglas DC-9-31/32/32(VC-9)/32F/2F(C-
9A)/32F(C-9B)/33F/34F /41/81/82/83/87 series airplanes.  
 
The petitioner requests relief from the following regulations: 
 

Part 21 SFAR No. 88 – requires that each type certificate (TC) and/or supplemental type 
certificate  holder to develop a report no later than December 6, 2002, that provides: 

 
(a) a fuel tank system safety review that contains substantiation that the airplane fuel 

tank design, including all necessary design changes, meets the requirements of 
§ 25.901, and § 25.981(a) and (b) as amended by Amendment 25-102; and 

 
(b) all maintenance and inspection (M&I) instructions established by the fuel tank 

system safety review.  The instructions are necessary to maintain the fail-safe design 
features required to preclude the existence or development of an ignition source 
within the fuel tank system throughout the operational life of the affected airplanes. 

 

ANM-03-370-E 



Operators of airplanes that meet certain payload and passenger limits are obligated by the 
amendments to part 91, 121, 125, and 129 of the operating rules to have an approved 
maintenance program for the fuel tank systems on their affected airplanes no later than 
December 16, 2008.  That maintenance program will incorporate the Maintenance and 
Inspection instructions created by the affected TC and STC holders from their SFAR 
No. 88 fuel tank system safety review(s).  
 

The petitioner's supportive information is as follows: 
 

“STC SA1411GL installs ferry fuel tanks for non-revenue flights and is effective to 
McDonnell Douglas DC-9-31/32/32(VC-9)/32F/2F(C-9A)/32F(C-
9B)/33F/34F/41/81/82/83/87 series aircraft.  The installation does not add any fuel pumps 
or additional wiring to the aircraft.  Fuel in the ferry tanks is gravity fed into the existing 
aircraft fuel tanks.  The tanks are installed in order to extend the flight range of the 
aircraft for transoceanic flights.  After the ferry flight is completed, the tanks are removed 
and the aircraft is returned to its original configuration prior to the ferry tank installation.  
This temporary installation does not adversely affect the fuel tank system. 
 
“ABX Air, Inc. believes that it is in the public interest to grant our request.  Conducting 
an assessment and developing a maintenance program adds administrative and 
engineering costs to the operation of the airline.  Granting the proposed exemption would 
generate benefits in the form of financial relief for both ABX Air, Inc. and their 
customers.  Granting the proposed exemption may also avoid diversion of resources 
needed to develop design changes for STCs that truly do require elimination of ignition 
sources.”  

 
The FAA has determined that good cause exists for waiving the requirement for Federal Register 
publication because similar exemptions have been subjected to the notice and comment 
procedure, and no comments were received.  Therefore, this exemption, if granted, would not set 
a precedent, and any delay on this petition would be detrimental to Airborne Express (ABX Air, 
Inc.). 
 
The FAA’s analysis/summary is as follows: 
 

The FAA has considered the information provided by the petitioner, and has determined 
that there is sufficient merit to warrant a grant of exemption.  The petitioner requests an 
exemption from the requirements of part 21 SFAR No. 88 for STC No. SA1411GL, 
which authorizes the installation of temporary auxiliary fuel tanks on certain Model 
DC9/MD-80 airplanes.   
 
The intent of SFAR No. 88 requires certificate holders to conduct a safety assessment, 
develop maintenance and inspection instructions, and make design changes necessary to 
correct any unsafe conditions identified in the safety assessment.  Further, the intent of 
SFAR No. 88 requires the certificate holder to develop maintenance and inspection 
instructions for the operators to implement on their existing fleet of transport category 
airplanes.  Airborne Express is the only operator using STC No. SA1411GL to install 
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temporary auxiliary fuel tanks.  Because the STC is limited to ferry flights only, there is 
no benefit to the public by requiring compliance to SFAR No. 88. 
 
Furthermore, Airborne Express, as holder of the supplemental type certificate and as the 
sole operator, only uses the temporary auxiliary fuel tanks on their airplane for ferry 
flights.  The tank installation does not use any fuel pumps or electrical wiring, and the 
fuel transfer relies on gravity feed.  Non-compliance with requirements of SFAR No. 88 
would not adversely affect safety in the U.S. fleet.   

 
In consideration of the foregoing, I find that a grant of exemption is in the public interest.  
Therefore, pursuant to the authority contained in 49 U.S.C. 40113 and 44701, delegated to me by 
the Administrator, Airborne Express is granted an exemption from Title 14, Code of Federal 
Regulations, part 21, SFAR No. 88 to the extent necessary to allow Airborne Express, as the 
supplemental type certificate holder of STC No. SA1411GL, to meet the obligations of 
SFAR No. 88 without conducting a complete fuel tank safety review, and without developing the 
necessary design changes required by that safety review.  The exemption is granted with the 
following condition: 
 

This exemption does not provide relief to Airborne Express, as the only operator 
of Model DC9 airplanes with the provisions of STC No. SA1411GL installed, 
from the requirements in their respective operating rule:  §§ 91.410, 121.370, 
125.248, or 129.32.  However, based on the FAA oversight office (Transport 
Airplane Directorate) review, there are no necessary changes to the operators’ 
maintenance inspection programs for Model DC9 airplanes modified in 
accordance with STC No. SA1411GL when only used to ferry the airplane.   

 
 
Issued in Renton, Washington, on  March 14, 2005. 
 
 
      /s/ Ali Bahrami 
      Ali Bahrami 
      Manager 

Transport Airplane Directorate 
      Aircraft Certification Service 
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